October 25, 2014 was an increase of $2.1 million, to the gain from embedded derivative on Series A, A-1, and A-2 Preferred Shares, and an increase of $3.7
million on the financial derivative liability embedded in such Preferred Shares. The impact of using the Monte Carlo approach is retroactively reflected in the
comparative nine-month period ended October 25, 2014 in the Company’s unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three and
nine-month periods ended October 31, 2015.

The following tables present the effects of the restatement adjustments on the affected line items in the previously reported interim consolidated
statements of income/(loss) and comprehensive income/(loss), consolidated statements of cash flows and consolidated statements of equity/(deficiency) for
the nine-month period ended October 25, 2014. All related amounts have been restated as appropriate within these financial statements.

Nine-month period ended October 25, 2014

As reported

Adjustments

Restated

Extract of consolidated statements of income/(loss) and comprehensive income/(loss)

(Gain)/Loss from embedded derivative on Series A, A-1, and A-1 preferred shares

(1,640) (2,053) (3,693)

Income before taxes

(2,802) 2,053

(749)
Provision for income tax/(recovery)

727

—

727

Net income/(loss)

(3,529) 2,053

(1,476)
Comprehensive income/(loss)

(3,393) 2,053

(1,340)
Earnings/(Loss) per share

Basic

(0.47) 0.35

(0.12)
Fully diluted

(0.47) 0.35

(0.12)

Extract of consolidated statements of cash flows

Net income/(loss)

(3,529) 2,053

(1,476)
(Gain)/Loss from embedded derivative on Series A, A-1, and A-1 preferred shares

(1,640) (2,053) (3,693)

Extract of consolidated statements of shareholders’ equity

Deficit balance at January 25, 2014

(4,827) (5,756) (10,583)
Net income/(loss) for the year ended October 25, 2014

(3,529) 2,053

(1,476)

Retained earnings/(deficit) balance at October 25, 2014

(8,356) (3,703) (12,059)

18

Table of Contents

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Item 2.   Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements contained herein are not based on historical fact and are “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the applicable
securities laws and regulations.  Such statements are based on our current beliefs, expectations or assumptions regarding the future of our business, future
plans and strategies, our operational results and other future conditions. Forward-looking statements can be identified by words such as “anticipate,”